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Executive summary

i
Communication with the FMA

Nearly 4 in 5 stakeholders say they deal with the
FMA at least once every six months, a slight
increase from 2022. Email and face to face remain
the most common and most preferred ways to
communicate with the FMA, while the FMA website
is the main source used to obtain important
information about the FMA’s work.

Among FMA'’s market communications, email
newsletters have the highest readership.
Stakeholders rate the usefulness of FMA-issued
guidance highly, with over 8 in 10 stakeholders
agreeing that FMA guidance helps them make
improvements to their policies or processes, and
comply with the law and their obligations. After
increasing in 2022, stakeholder agreement that FMA
market communications help them understand their
obligations as a market participant has dropped back
to levels reported in 2021.
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Dealings with the FMA

Stakeholder sentiment towards the FMA improved in
2023, with nearly two-thirds (64%) rating their
dealings with the FMA as very good or excellent, a
significant increase from 2022 (49%). Ratings of the
quality of FMA’s engagement with stakeholders have
also increased (56%, up from 46% in 2022), along
with ratings of the quality of service received from the
FMA in their most recent interaction (67%, up from
57%).

Between 6 in 10 and 8 in 10 stakeholders agreed that
their involvement with the FMA improved their
understanding, provided benchmarks or improved
what they do, with no significant differences
compared to 2022.

Two-thirds (67%) of stakeholders said they feel
comfortable raising issues with the FMA, a slight
decline from 2022 (76%).
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Perceptions of the FMA

Consistent with previous years, stakeholder
perceptions of the FMA are generally very positive,
with around 9 in 10 agreeing that the FMA supports
market integrity and helps raise standards of market
conduct. Perceived ease of doing business with the
FMA has also increased, although not significantly
so. One area where perceptions are relatively less
positive is the proportionality of the regulatory burden
relative to the value their organisation receives, with
fewer than 1 in 2 (48%) of stakeholders in
agreement, although this has improved slightly
relative to 2022 (40%).

Stakeholder confidence in New Zealand’s financial
markets and regulation remains at very high levels,
with over 9 in 10 saying they are slightly, fairly or
very confident.
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Introduction

The FMA commissioned FiftyFive5 to conduct research among key
stakeholders to understand the effectiveness of their interactions
with the FMA and satisfaction with the services provided.

This is the eighth year this stakeholder research has been
conducted.

Methodology

FMA stakeholders were invited to provide feedback through a 10-
minute online survey.

The survey was open from Wednesday 19t July to Tuesday 8t
August 2023. A total of 114 stakeholders completed the survey.

Throughout the reporting significant differences to previous years’
results are indicated with arrows.

AV Denotes results significantly different to previous year

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko




Wi



Frequency of stakeholder contact

2023 FEU%) 16%

2022 RISl 21%

2021 YA 18%

2020 ERA) R 23%

2019 BNALN L) 19%

Between once Between once a
every six months month and every
and once a year six months

| have no dealings Less than once a
with the FMA year

Al: How often do you deal with the FMA?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  po < " 1o eholders (2023 n = 114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98, 2019 n=137)

At least once every
six months

22% 78%

23% 67%

75%

63%

68%

More than once
a month
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Frequency of stakeholder contact with the
FMA has increased from 2022, with 78% of
stakeholders saying they deal with the FMA
at least once every six months, as
compared to 67% in 2022 and 75% in 2021.
This is the highest it has been in the last
five years.

Conversely, stakeholders who claim they
deal with the FMA less often than once
every six months has fallen from 2022
levels (30%), now at 22%.

There were no stakeholders who said they
had no dealings with the FMA (0%) in
2023,which represents a decrease from
2022 (3%).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 8
A to 95% confidence



Channels of communication

Most common method used to

All channels used

Via email

Face to face

By telephone

Through the website

7%
Other

87%
47%
R = 2023
49% 2022
25%

13%
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A2. How do you communicate with the FMA?
A3. And which is the most common method you use to communicate with the FMA?
Base: Stakeholders who have dealings with the FMA (2023 n = 114, 2022 n=157)

communicate

2023

75%

10%

5%

6%

4%

2022

68%

8%

8%

9%

7%
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Consistent with previous years, email
remains the most common method of
communication with the FMA, with nearly 9
out of 10 stakeholders (89%) using this
method, and 75% saying it is the most
common channel they use.

In 2023, face to face communication has
increased slightly (51%) and has surpassed
phone as the second most used channel by
stakeholders, which saw a slight drop from
2022 levels to 46%.

Communication via the website has also
seen a slight uplift from 2022 levels, at 31%
in 2023.

The use of other channels for
communication has dropped from 13% to
7% in 2023. Open-ended feedback
indicates these other methods include
virtual meetings and video calls.

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 9



Preferred channels of communication

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

Channels used to communicate with the FMA

0%

0%

Average
19%
Via email e

By telephone ® Face to face

[ ]
. Through the

website

e Other
10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Preferred channel to communicate with the FMA

A2. How do you communicate with the FMA?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  A4. What is your preferred method to communicate with FMA?

Base: All stakeholders (2023 n = 114)

Average
45%

60%
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As in 2022, email and face to face are both
the most used and most preferred channels
to communicate with the FMA, being
preferred by 50% and 23% of stakeholders,
respectively.

Phone channels are also commonly used
but are less preferred (9%), while
communication through the website and
other methods are both least utilised and
least preferred.

10



Preferred channels of communication
— over time

2020 =2021 =m2022 =2023

68%
56%
52%50y,
. A
22023% 21%
6% v 15%
9% | 10% g A 11%11%
| R |
i |
Via email Face to face By telephone Through the website Other

A4. What is your preferred method to communicate with FMA?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohok
inancial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko g Al stakeholders (2020 n=93, 2021 n=109, 2022 n=162, 2023 n = 114)
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A continuation of the year-on-year
downward trend, stakeholders' preference
for email communication continues to
decrease, with over 2 in 10 (23%) preferring
face to face communication instead
(growing from just 6% in 2019).

This year there were no significant changes
in channel preference, with preferred
channels of communication remaining
consistent with 2022.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 11
A to 95% confidence
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Readership of market communications

Read most / Amongst FMA’'s market communications
all of them the email newsletter has the highest
Email newsletter: the EMA rengrship, with 86% of stakeholders
This is followed by media releases and
Media releases 28% 27% 71% legal guidance, with 71% and 66% of

stakeholders saying they read most or

all of them, respectively.
Legal guidance [68%) 28% 34% 66% . 4

Communications with the lowest
Thematic reports  [RI0E 27% 2504 64% readership are investor materials and
FMA speeches, with only 36% of

Statutory reports (e.g. NZX stakeholders saying they read or listen

(0) (0) (0) 0,
General Obligations review) 6% 39% 17% 60% to most or all of them.
Consultation papers FEEZ% 34% 16% 57%
Website updates  [MKOLZ 41% 8% 49%
FMA speeches* 17% 48% 10% 36%
Investor materials 15% 49% 7% 36%
[ [ [ [
| am aware, but | never | read them sometimes | read most of them | read all of them
read them
C1. The FMA produces a number of different market communications. For each type of communication please select the option which best
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko ~ represents your readership. 13

*Added in 2023
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114). Note the base excludes those who selected ‘not applicable’ or ‘not aware’
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Readership of market communications —

trends over time (% read most/all of them)

Stakeholder readership of FMA’'s market
communications has remained relatively

oo Email Newsletter: the FMA update oo Media releases oo Legal guidance stable over the past few years, with no
0 0 0
0% _ 81% — 81% — 819 ~ 0% 80% | 80% significant differences from 2022.
70% (3% 00 (0N = T4% = T74% _ 71%  70%
%~ 0 65% = 66% i i
60% 60% 65% 6o  61%~0MbL - Readership of website updates has
50% 50% 50% 55% continued its upward momentum to
40% 40% 40% nearly 1 out of 2 stakeholders reading
0% 30% 30% most or all of them in 2023 (49%), up
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 from 43% in 2022

000k Thematic reports 000k Statutory reports 000 Consultation papers After declining slightly in 2022,

80% 80% 80% readership of media releases, statutory

70% - 70% 70% d investor materials has

s  65% = 66% = 67% < 30, - 649% . 63% o 65% = 64% — goq reports an

60% ’ 00%  prgpm 5% o 579= 60%  60% 62% < o = 57% recovered and is almost back to 2021

oo oo oo levels at 71%, 60% and 36%

40% 40% 40% eve : 0, 0 0,

30% 30% 30% respectively.

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Website updates
70%

60% 0
500, DA% =

Investor materials
70%

60%

0, %
40% 9 A)\ _43% "~ 9% 45120;0 46% = 47% 0
30% 32% 20% 37% = 330 = 36%
20% v 20%
10% 10%
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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C1. The FMA produces a number of different market communications. For each type of communication please select the option which best

represents your readership. Statistically significant vs previous year 14
Base: All stakeholders (2019 n=137, 2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114). Note the base excludes those who selected ‘not AV to 95% confidence

applicable’ or ‘not aware’.
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Usefulness of FMA-Issued guidance

How useful did you find the guidance in helping you to... Ratings of the usefulness of FMA-issued
guidance are stable vs. 2022 results, with
Make improvements to your policies or processes Useful/ the majority of stakeholders saying the
Very useful guidance they received from the FMA was

useful or very useful in helping them to
improve their policies or processes (82% in

82% both years).

2023 R 15%

While not significant, the proportion of
stakeholders who found the guidance very

useful has been trending downwards since
2022 16% 82% 2021, from 31% in 2021, 28% in 2022 and
24% in 2023.
2021 9% 86%
2020 12% 85%

Not at all useful Not useful Neither nor Useful Very useful

C2. Thinking about any FMA-issued guidance for market participants you have read during the past year (standalone guidance or guidance
within a thematic report), how useful did you find the guidance in helping you to..
Base: All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114). Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know/NA’

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko N.B. No significant differences to previous years 15



fiftyfiveo

Part of Accenture Song

Usefulness of FMA-Issued guidance

How useful did you find the guidance in helping you to... Usefulness of FMA-issued guidance in
helping stakeholders to comply with the law
Comply with the law and/or your obligations Useful/ or their obligations has declined slightly,
Very useful with over 8 in 10 stakeholders (82%) saying

guidance was useful or very useful in this

820/ aspect, compared to 88% in 2022.
0

Although not statistically significant, this
decline is driven by a fall in the proportion of
stakeholders finding FMA-issued guidance
very useful (28%, compared to 34% in

88% 2022). Similarly, 6% of stakeholders said
the guidance was not useful or not at all
useful, which is a slight increase from 2022
(1%).

2023 13%

2022 I 11%

2021 %4 7% 88%
| | | |
Not at all useful Not useful Neither nor Useful Very useful

C2. Thinking about any FMA-issued guidance for market participants you have read during the past year (standalone guidance or guidance
within a thematic report), how useful did you find the guidance in helping you to..
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98). Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know/NA’

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko N.B. No significant differences to previous years 16



Effectiveness of market communications

Communications help me
understand the FMA's approach to
regulating NZ financial markets

Communications help me
understand the FMA's
expectations of my organisation

Communications are relevant to my
sector

Communications help me
understand my obligations as a
market participant

Market communications are easy to
understand

Communications are timely

Market communications are clear,
concise and effective

Agree/
Strongly agree

Strongly
disagree

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

| | |
Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly
nor disagree Agree

C3. Thinking about the FMA’s market communications overall, including all of those just outlined, to what extent do you agree or disagree
with the statements below?
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114) Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know/NA’

fiftyfiveo
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Over 8 in 10 stakeholders agree or
strongly agree that FMA market
communications help them understand
the FMA's approach to regulating New
Zealand'’s financial markets (83%), help
them understand the FMA’s
expectations of their organisation (83%),
and are relevant to their sector (81%).

Three-quarters of stakeholders agree or
strongly agree that the FMA's market
communications are clear, concise and
effective (75%), while 5% disagree or
strongly disagree, suggesting there may
be room for improvement for this
aspect.

17



Effectiveness of market communications

— over time (% agree/strongly agree)

Help me understand the
FMA's approach to regulating

[o¢]

w
(o]
[

NZ financial markets 88V
96
83
Help me understand the 86
FMA's expectations of my
organisation 79
87
Relevant to my sector 81
78V
89
79V
Help me understand my 88 A
obligations as a market
participant 78V

89

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko it the statements below?

m 2023
m 2022
2021
2020

C3. Thinking about the FMA’s market communications overall, including all of those just outlined, to what extent do you agree or disagree

Base: All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114) Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know/NA’
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After increases in 2022 across several
aspects, this year’s results indicate a
decline in the perceived effectiveness of
FMA market communications.

Specifically, there has a been a
significant decrease in the proportion of
stakeholders who agree or strongly
agree that FMA market communications
help them understand their obligations
as a market participant (79%, vs. 88%
in 2022). This represents a return to
2021 levels.

Although not significant, there are also
declines in the proportion of
stakeholders who agree or strongly
agree that market communications help
them understand the FMA’s approach to
regulating NZ financial markets (83%,
vs. 91% in 2022), and help them
understand FMA’s expectations of their
organisation (83%, vs. 86% in 2022).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 18
A to 95% confidence



Effectiveness of market communications

— over time (% agree/strongly agree)

77
Easy to 78
understand 77V
82

Communications
are timely 71V

86

Clear, concise and effective

82

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko it the statements below?

m 2023
m 2022
2021
2020

C3. Thinking about the FMA’s market communications overall, including all of those just outlined, to what extent do you agree or disagree

Base: All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114) Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know/NA’
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The proportion of stakeholders who
agree or strongly agree that FMA’s
market communications are easy to
understand, timely, and clear, concise
and effective is relatively consistent with
2022 (at 77%, 77% and 75%,
respectively).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 19
A to 95% confidence



Ways to improve market communications

Keep communication transparent - real @ g w2023 m2022 Keep language simple for financial advisers
world examples, simple language, clear and 100%¢ * and try and apply the information to
relevant scenarios.

Improve communications - more 9%

, R ... The FMA has very detailed and precise
timely/proactive/listen/more updates

4% R expectations... These need to be better
6% communicated to auditors in advance and
not only once file reviews take place

Fine/doing a good job l

4% o—

o . - 0
More specifics / applicable to my business 0% At the moment there is blanket disclosure of
Review/ update website - easier to § 270 ¢ ¢ advice, perhaps 1 a day. Some relevant some

0 :
search/make the updates clearer to see 5% not, so advice needs to be more targeted

More guidance with new regulation/ too 2% X o
complex, time consuming 10% The website is not easy to navigate. | often

use google to find anything on it.

Information overload - too many 18/00/.—
emails/condense and simplify 0

More face to face visit relationship | 1% Clearer overviews to updated legislation
manager/improve outreach 1% would be helpful. Using the latest AML/CFT
Greater engadement/understanding/ . 0% changes as a reference, having to compare old
resea?d?mto my industry/ Sizge I 3% versus new was very time consuming when a
general overview document would be a lot
More events/ webinars/ sessions fordwider I %0& easier for everyone to follow
attendance

oth ' 4(‘)’/0 Far far too much material, / don’t find new
ther 1 3% clients now as my job is to read advice about

75% A one topic then action it

C4. Are there any ways you think the FMA could improve their communications? Is there anything they’re not currently doing that you'd
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko like them to, or ways of communicating you’d like to see changed?
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162)

fiftyfive
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Three-quarters (75%) of stakeholders gave
no suggestions for ways that FMA could
improve their market communications, a
significant increase vs. 2022 (57%).

Of those that commented, the most
suggested areas for improvement included:
keeping communication transparent (8%),
improving communications (4%), and
providing information that is more specific to
their business (4%).

Only two percent of stakeholders mentioned
they wanted more guidance with new
regulation in 2023, a significant decrease
from 2022 (10%).

Statistically significant vs previous year 20
AV to 95% confidence
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Sources used to gather important
information about the FMA's work

2021 m2022 m2023

0 0
89 /%6%89 Y0

36%
B5%350,
25% 25%
0,
16%19 /o 17% 16%_r|_5%
12%
5%

1% 0o 1%

FMA website Industry The media Lawyer Google Accountant
Association

C5: Where do you go to gather important information about the FMA’s work?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohok
inancial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  p2c. || stakeholders (2021 n=112; 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114)

1396L5%

Other
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The FMA’'s website remains the most
used source to gather information about
the FMA’'s work amongst stakeholders,
with 89% having used it.

There were slight increases in using the
media (25%) and their lawyer (25%) to
gather information about the FMA's
work (compared to 2022, 19% and 17%,
respectively).

Other sources has slightly decreased
from 15% in 2022, to 6% in 2023. Open-
ended responses suggest other sources
include direct from FMA staff.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 22
A to 95% confidence



Quality of service

Very good/
Excellent
0 0 0
19% 68%
2019
| | | | |
Don’t know Poor Fair Good Very Excellent

good

B1: Thinking now about your most recent business interaction with the FMA, how would you rate the service you received?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko g2 ¢\ -\ oholders who have dealings with the FMA (2023 n=114, 2022 n=157, 2021 n=109, 2020 n=93, 2019 n=127)

fiftyfiveo

Part of Accenture Song

Following the drop in 2022, ratings of the
quality of service received by stakeholders
in 2023 have bounced back to 2021 levels,
with 67% of stakeholders saying the quality
of service in their most recent business
interaction with the FMA was very good or
excellent (compared to 57% in 2022).

Nine percent of stakeholders say the quality
of service they received was ‘fair’ which is
slightly lower than in 2022 (15%).

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 23



Reasons for rating of service received
(Very good / excellent)

Clear/concise/helpful/informative

Professional/ efficient/ competent

Good communication/ responsive

Good to work
with/open/honest/supportive/
listened to me

Quick response

Knowledgeable /understands my
business

Good face to face meeting,
discussions

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

m 2023 w2022

35% —
41%
2500 A ¥——
8%

22% o
40%

2

1

% o

*

29%

*

19% e
17%

5%

4

%

5%

4

%

~

B2. Can you tell us why you gave that rating?

The workshop content was good, and we
were provided with helpful information

Our interactions have been conducted with
professionalism and objectivity

Clear, honest communication and guidance

They were very open to discussion and
questions

The problem was sorted in a timely manner

and | was kept up-to-date during the process.

Very helpful with our supervisor clearly having
good industry knowledge

Our discussion around more pro-active
engagement felt genuine on both sides

N.B. Mentions <5% not charted

Base: Stakeholders who rated the service received as very good/excellent (2023 n=63, 2022 n=90)
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Stakeholder’s top reason for rating the
service they received from the FMA as very
good or excellent relates to information
provided being clear, concise, helpful and
informative (35%).

Notably, there was a significant increase in
stakeholders rating FMA's service as very

good or excellent because of professional,
efficient and competent staff (25%, vs. 8%
in 2022).

Good communication and responsiveness
(22%) and the FMA being good to work with
(21%) were slightly less likely to be
mentioned than in 2022 (40% and 29%,
respectively).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 24
A to 95% confidence



Quality of engagement with stakeholders

Very good/
Excellent
2023 31% 45% 56%
2022 17% 27% 34% 46%
2021 30% 46% 54%
0 R o 1o% 0%
oo I 1 2w %

| |

Don’t know/ Poor Fair Good Very Excellent

Not Applicable good

B3: Thinking about your involvement with the FMA in your capacity in the industry either as a licensed entity or as a stakeholder, how
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  would you rate the FMA’s engagement with you?
Base: Stakeholders who have dealings with the FMA (2023 n=114, 2022 n=157, 2021 n=109, 2020 n=93, 2019 n=127)
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Quality of engagement with stakeholders
has seen a positive shift in 2023, with 56%
of stakeholders rating their engagement
with the FMA as very good or excellent
(compared to 46% in 2022).

Positively, there was a significant decline in
the proportion of stakeholders who rated the
quality of FMA’'s engagement with them as
‘fair’ (5% vs. 17% in 2022).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 25
A to 95% confidence
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Reasons for rating of quality of engagement

(Very good / excellent)

m2023 m2022 Stakeholders who rated the quality of their

engagement with the FMA as very good or

| have found the FMA open and proactive in excellent primarily attributed this to having
Good relationship/collaborative/ 35% e———— its engagement with us. They have been an open and collaborative working
open/helpful/informative 26% responsive and positive in our dealings relationship (35%), a slight but not

significant increase from 26% in 2022.
The FMA are open to answer questions and to

Professional/ positive / approachable / 19% e * direct you as you need to be directed. They are The FMA bein@_l approachable and positive
efficient 18% approachable, and they offer amazing (19%) and having clear and open
support if you look for it. communication (19%) were also top
reasons for stakeholders rating their
Clear/ good / effective / open 19% o * Clear communications on a regular basis via engagement with the FMA as very good or
communication 24% various forums exce”ent

The representative was helpful, went away to
0 get correct information, confirmed that
15% verbally and then by email

16% e

*

Provide good information/ emails/
updates/ newsletter

Engagement disappointing - not 10% o
collaborative / not interested/focused
on themselves

4
4

Has been a little bit harder as of late to
connect with senior FMA staff

Proactive/timely 6% o o Timely and clear communications on issues
communication/responsive 8% relevant to the profession

4

N.B. Mentions <5% not charted

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko B4. Can you tell us why you gave that rgting? Rlease provide any suggestions you have on what would work better for you. N.B. No significant differences to previous year 26
Base: Stakeholders who rated the service received as very good/excellent (2023 n=31*, 2022 n=72)

*Note: low sample size, results to be interpreted with caution
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Contact with the FMA

In 2023, fewer than two-thirds (63%) of
stakeholders who responded to the survey
said they have a point of contact at the
FMA, which is slightly but not significantly
lower than in 2022 (67%).

mYes
m NO

2021 2022 2023

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko ~ B8: Do you have a point of contact at FMA? N.B. No significant differences to previous years 27
Base: Stakeholders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2023 n=107, 2022 n=141)



Involvement in the FMA’s activities

Licensing

Collection of regulatory data
Enquiries

Guidance

Policy or regulatory consultation
Policy discussion

Legislation

Compliance review

Monitoring visits

Complaints

Enforcement action

Professional service for a client market participant in
relation to any of these activities

Exemptions

Government activity

Working in your capacity as co-regulator
Investor/ consumer capability projects

None of these

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

46%
51%

45%

30%

44%
35%

I 3890
28%
I 34%
26%
I 23%
25%
I 13%
12%

o m 2023
B 0%
! 14% 2022
I 9%
7%
I 7%
6%
Il 6%
4%
Bl 5%
8%
Bl 5%
9%
B 5%
4%

B 2%
3%

B 6%
13%

B5: In the last 12 months have you been involved in any of the following FMA activities?
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162)
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Stakeholder involvement with the FMA’s
activities in 2023 is relatively consistent
with 2022.

Licensing continues to be the most
common way stakeholders have been
involved with the FMA in the last 12
months (46%), though this is slightly
lower than in 2022 (51%).

Notably, stakeholder involvement in
several activities has grown relative to
2022, including the collection of
regulatory data (45% vs. 30% in 2022),
enquires (44% vs. 35%), guidance (38%
vs. 28%) and policy or regulatory
consultation (34% vs. 26%), albeit the
increases are not statistically significant.

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 28



Dealings with the FMA

Very good/
Excellent
| |
Don’t know Poor Fair Good Very Excellent

good

B6. Thinking about all your interactions with the FMA in the last 12 months, how would you rate your dealings with FMA?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  p- < ¢\ ah)olders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2023 n=107, 2022 n=141, 2021 n=105, 2020 n=90, 2019 n=116)
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Stakeholders’ ratings of their dealings with
the FMA in the last 12 months have
recovered from the decline in 2022, with
almost two-thirds (64%) of stakeholders
giving a rating of very good or excellent, a
significant increase from 49% in 2022.

Meanwhile, the proportion of stakeholders
who rated their dealings with the FMA as
‘fair’ has significantly decreased in 2023
(7%, vs. 20% in 2022).

v Statistically significant vs previous year 29
A to 95% confidence



Activities and dealings with the FMA

(% very good/excellent)

58

Guidance (n=43) Policy or regulatory
consultation (n=39)

* Only activities with more than n=30 shown

Note: low sample sizes, results to be interpreted with caution

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

Enquiries (n=50)

2021 m2022 m2023

60
56

49

Licensing (n=52) Collection of regulatory
data (n=51)

B6. Thinking about all your interactions with the FMA in the last 12 months, how would you rate your dealings with FMA?
Base: Stakeholders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2020 n=90, 2021 n=105, 2022 n=141, 2023 n=107)
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This year the proportion of stakeholders
rating their dealings with the FMA as
very good or excellent has increased
significantly across a range of activities.

In particular, 7 out of 10 (70%)
stakeholders involved in guidance rated
their dealings with FMA as very good or
excellent (compared to 51% in 2022).

Similarly, nearly two-thirds of
stakeholders involved in enquiries
(66%) and licensing (65%) rated their
dealings with the FMA as very good or
excellent (compared to 46% and 48% in
2022, respectively).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 30
A to 95% confidence
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Raising issues with the FMA

Two-thirds (67%) of stakeholders rated their
comfort in raising issues with the FMA as a
4 or 5 out of 5 in 2023, which is slightly,
albeit not significantly, lower than in 2022

67% (76%).

This decline appears to be driven by those
stakeholders who gave less favourable
ratings of their dealings with the FMA, who
were significantly less likely to feel
comfortable (34% rated 4/5 among those
who rated their dealings with the FMA as
good, fair or poor). This represents a
76% significant decline from 2022 (60%).

AN, 8% 21% 29%

As in 2022, those stakeholders who rated
their dealings with the FMA in the last 12

16% 40% months as ‘very good’ or ‘excellent’ were
significantly more likely to feel comfortable
raising issues with the FMA (86% rated 4/5
out of 5, vs. 67% overall).
m 1 - Not comfortable at all m2 3 4 m 5 - Very comfortable
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko &7 How comfortable are you raising issues with the FMA? N.B. No significant differences to previous year 31

Base: Stakeholders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2023 n=107, 2022 n=141)
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Outcomes for organisations

Agree/Strongly More than 8 in 10 (83%) stakeholders agree
Agree or strongly agree that their involvement with
the FMA improved their understanding of
It improved our what the FMA expects of them, and more
th“;ii;ita;’;d'g%g c")‘;huast [A 9% 7% 83% than 7 in 10 (72%) of them say it has
P provided a benchmark for what they do.
It provided a Around 6 in 10 agree or strongly agree that
benchmark for ) 21% 22% 720 their dealings with the FMA improved what
what we do they do (64%), improved how they do things

(60%), and improved their understanding of
the market they operate in (59%).

64%

It improved what 0 0
It improved how we 904 30% 210/
do things 0 2 0 60%
It improved our
understanding of the 11% 299, 18% 59%
market we operate in

Strongly disagree Disagree Neither agree nor Agree Strongly agree
disagree

B9: Thinking about your interactions with the FMA over the last 12 months, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  statements about the outcome of your involvement and activity with the FMA for your organisation? 32
Base: Stakeholders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2023 n=107) Note the base excludes those who selected ‘don’t know”



Outcomes for organisations - over time

(% agree / strongly agree)
62 60
I |
51

2020 m2021 m2022 m2023

86
84 g3 83

74
70 70

63 64

61 61 gg

It provided a benchmark It improved what we do It improved how we do
for what we do things

It improved our
understanding of the
market we operate in

It improved our
understanding of what
the FMA expects of us

B9: Thinking about your interactions with the FMA over the last 12 months, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements about the outcome of your involvement and activity with the FMA for your organisation?

Base: Stakeholders involved in FMA activities in the last 12 months (2020 n=90, 2021 n=105, 2022 n=141, 2023 n=107) Note the base excludes
those who selected ‘don’t know”

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko
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This year the proportion of stakeholders
who agree or strongly agree with
several statements is consistent with
2022, including the proportion who
agreed that their dealings with the FMA
improved their understanding of what
the FMA expects of them (83%, vs. 83%
in 2022), improved what they do (63%,
vs. 64%), and improved their
understanding of the market they
operate in (59%, vs. 61%).

There was a small but not statistically

significant increase in agreement that

their dealings with the FMA provided a
benchmark for what they do (72%, vs.
68% in 2022).

N.B. No significant differences to previous years

33
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Perceptions
of the FMA




Perceptions of FMA and its effectiveness

Agree/
Strongly agree

The FMA supports market

0
The FMA helps raise . 9

standards of market conduct fr706% 32% 89%
The FMA's actions help

promote fa_lr, eff_|C|ent and % 10% 85%
transparent financial markets
The FMA maintains a strong

enforcement function and 0 0 820/

helps to deter misconduct by % 14% 0
holding misconduct to account
The FMA's activities reflect

0 0 80%

The FMA's priorities target the o 0 .
appropriate strategic risks (G 6% 20% 16% 68%
| | | |
Don’t know/ Strongly Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly agree
Not Applicable disagree nor disagree

C8: The next set of statements relate to the FMA and its effectiveness. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each statement?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko Base: All stakeholders (n=114)
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Stakeholder perceptions of the FMA and its
effectiveness are mostly positive, with 92%
saying they agree or strongly agree that the
FMA supports market integrity.

Over 8 in 10 stakeholders agree or strongly
agree that the FMA helps raise standards of
market conduct (89%), help promote fair,
efficient and transparent markets (85%),
maintains a strong enforcement function
(82%), and that their activities reflect its
strategic priorities (80%).

Agreement is lowest that the FMA’s
priorities target the appropriate strategic
risks, with 68% of stakeholders who agree
or strongly agree with this statement.

35



FMA supports market integrity — over time

FMA supports market integrity Agree/
Strongly agree

0 0 0
RO 0 0 0
12% 39% 88%
2019
| | | | |
Don’t know/ Strongly Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly agree
Not Applicable disagree nor disagree

C8: The next set of statements relate to the FMA and its effectiveness. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each statement?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko - p- s ' ciooholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98, 2019 n=137)
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Stakeholder agreement that the FMA
supports market integrity remains high
and consistent with previous years (92%
agree or strongly agree, vs. 91% in
2022).

There are no statistically significant
differences compared to 2022.

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 36
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Perceptions of FMA and its effectiveness
o Over tlme (% agree/strongly agree) Stakeholders’ perceptions of the FMA and

2020 m2021 m2022 m2023 its effectiveness are relatively stable over
time with no statistically significant
differences compared to 2022.

91 92 .
89 gg g 58 88 89 - About 9 in 10 stakeholders say they agree
g3 84 81 82 or strongly agree that the FMA supports
78 78 market integrity (92%) and helps raise
71 standards of market conduct (89%), while
over 8 in 10 agree that the FMA helps to
promote fair, efficient and transparent
financial markets (85%) and maintains a
strong enforcement function (82%).
Agreement that the FMA'’s priorities target
the appropriate strategic risks has
recovered from last year’s decline (68%, vs.
59% in 2022), though this is not statistically
significant.
The FMA supports The FMA helps raise FMA'’s actions help FMA maintains a FMA'’s activities reflect FMA’s priorities target
market integrity standards of market promote fair, efficient strong enforcement  its strategic priorities the appropriate
conduct and transparent financial function and helps to strategic risks
markets deter misconduct by
holding misconduct to
account
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko C8: The next set of statements relate to the FMA and its effectiveness. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each statement? N.B. No significant differences to previous year 37

Base: All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n-114)



The FMA's efficiency and impact of
regulation

Strongly agree
It is easy doing busmtehsestx/lltX 2304
The regulatory burden of the FMA
is proportionate to the value of
its broader impact on New 3% 21% 13% 62%
Zealand's financial markets

Stakeholders agree that the

FMA is effective and efficient in
its role of implementing changes ' goy, 31% 10% 61%

67%

to its regulatory mandate and
remit

The regulatory burden of the FMA
is proportionate to the value my
organisation receives from our
interactions with the FMA

27% 48%

Don’t know/ Strongly Disagree
Not Applicable disagree

Neither agree Agree Strongly agree

nor disagree

C9. The following statements relate to the FMA’s efficiency and the impact of regulation. The regulatory ‘burden’ of the FMA on your

organisation comes from two things. The ‘burden’ inherent in the law which the FMA must enforce and with which you must comply.
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko  There are also potential ‘burdens’ arising from something we have chosen to do (using discretion); or from the relative efficiency in the

way we have delivered our mandate.

Base: All stakeholders (n=114)
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About 7 in 10 stakeholders agree or
strongly agree that it is easy to do business
with the FMA (67%), while around 6 in 10
agree that the regulatory burden of the FMA
is proportionate to the value of its broader
impact on New Zealand’s financial markets
(62%), and that the FMA is effective and
efficient in its role of implementing changes
to its regulatory mandate and remit (61%)

Fewer than half feel that the regulatory
burden is proportionate to the value their
organisation receives from their interactions
with the FMA (48%).

38



The FMA's efficiency and the impact of
regulatlon — over time (% agree/strongly agree)

2020 = 2021 m2022 m2023

74
71
66 67
62 62
53
Easy doing business Burden is proportionate FMA is effective and efficientin ~ Burden is proportionate to
with FMA to value of broader impact its role of implementing value my organisation
changes to its regulatory receives

mandate and remit

C9. The following statements relate to the FMA's efficiency and the impact of regulation. The regulatory ‘burden’ of the FMA on your
organisation comes from two things. The ‘burden’ inherent in the law which the FMA must enforce and with which you must comply.
There are also potential ‘burdens’ arising from something we have chosen to do (using discretion); or from the relative efficiency in the
way we have delivered our mandate.

Base: All stakeholders (2020 n=98, 2021 n=112, 2022 n=162, 2023 n=114)

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko
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Stakeholder perceptions of the FMA’s
efficiency and the impact of regulation has
increased slightly, but not significantly,
across a range of statements since 2022.

In particular, two-thirds (67%) of
stakeholders say they agree or strongly
agree that is easy doing business with the
FMA, a slight recovery from its significant
drop in 2022 (62%), while agreement that
the regulatory burden is proportionate to the
value their organisation receives has also
increased (48%, vs. 40% in 2022).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 39
A to 95% confidence



Ease of doing business — over time

It is easy doing business with the FMA Agree/

Strongly agree

0 0
0 0
26% 18% 63%
2019
| | | | |
Don’t know/ Strongly Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly agree
Not Applicable disagree nor disagree

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

C9. The following statements relate to the FMA’s efficiency and the impact of regulation. The regulatory ‘burden’ of the FMA on your
organisation comes from two things. The ‘burden’ inherent in the law which the FMA must enforce and with which you must comply.
There are also potential ‘burdens’ arising from something we have chosen to do (using discretion); or from the relative efficiency in the
way we have delivered our mandate.

Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98, 2019 n=137)
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Positively, after a significant decline in
2022, there has been a slight recovery
in stakeholder agreement that it is easy
doing business with the FMA (67%
agree or strongly agree, vs. 62% in
2022), while the proportion of
stakeholders who disagree or strongly
disagree is stable at 11%.

v Statistically significant vs previous year 40
A to 95% confidence



Ways to improve FMA's efficiency / effectiveness

“Consider the regulatory burden imposed

m 2023 m2022 from initiatives and the value it provides.
Overregulated/too much 11% . For example... the Value for Money
bureaucracy/paperwork/compliance costly § 404 exercise could have been much more

targeted and better executed”

- . . 8%
Efficient/ effective/ general positive — : i i
Efficiency is something that has improved

with time. Our knowledge of what is

6%V . required and the process we go about it

has improved. We are more familiar as
time goes by.

L 4

Greater engagement/
understanding/research into
my industry 20%

Improve communication - timely 6%
10%

responses, calls, more emails, face-to-face,

_ “A more proportional approach to certain
stay open/responsive

—® matters would be appreciated as a broad
brush approach is not always appropriate

”

Closer monitoring of certain
entities/advisors/not being lenient on large
firms/undertake fair legal action/ enforcement

300

4%
“We want to know your expectations - |
believe there is a huge wasted burden in
doing things that you may not even want
us to be doing to remain compliant”

L 4

transparent - real world examples/templates,
simple language, more updates, clear guides

4%

ot “Persistent dis-proportionate burden

applied to MIS as opposed to DIMS, in
particular the broking houses who get a
No comment - 67% very light touch regulatory approach
62% despite the huge inherent conflicts and
risk associated with their business
models”

Keep communication and information hl
Other r

*

C10. We would greatly appreciate hearing your thoughts about the FMA’s efficiency and/or effectiveness and how it might be improved.
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko Please take the time to tell us your thoughts?
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162)
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Stakeholders were asked to provide open-
ended feedback on ways that the FMA
could improve its efficiency and/or
effectiveness. Of those who responded, the
most common improvements mentioned
included more consideration of the burden
FMA regulation and initiatives impose
(11%), greater understanding of
stakeholders’ business or sector (6%) and
improve communication (6%).

While greater understanding of
stakeholders’ business or sector is one of
the top reasons listed, it was mentioned
significantly less than in 2022 (20%).

Two-thirds (67%) did not provide any
suggestions for ways to improve the FMA’s
efficiency and effectiveness.

\ 4 Statistically significant vs previous year 41
A to 95% confidence
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Stakeholder confidence In financial markets

and regu IatIOn Slightly/Fairly/

Very

How much confidence do you have in New Zealand’s financial markets? Are you... Confident*
203 |56 6%
20 | 6%
2020 [
How confident are you that New Zealand’s financial markets are effectively regulated?
2023 aoe  11% 43% 95%
2022 | 10% 55% 98%
2001 Jase
2020 o
| | [
Don’t know Not at all confident Not very confident Slightly confident Fairly confident Very confident

D1. How much confidence do you have in New Zealand’s financial markets? Are you...
Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko ~ D3:How confident are you that New Zealand’s financial markets are effectively regulated?
Base: All stakeholders (2023 n=114, 2022 n=162, 2021 n=112, 2020 n=98, 2019 n=137)
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Stakeholder confidence in New Zealand’s
financial markets remains at high levels,
and stable when compared with previous
years, with 94% of stakeholders saying they
are slightly, fairly or very confident
(compared with 97% in 2022).

Also consistent with previous years, the
majority of stakeholders are slightly, fairly or
very confident that New Zealand's financial
markets are effectively regulated (95% vs.
98%).

* Question changed to a 5 point scale in 2022
(added ‘Slightly confident’) — overall confidence has
been reported based on top 3 box scores
(Slightly/fairly/very confident) to allow comparison
over time

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 43



Reasons for confidence level

m Very confident

Well regulated - improved structure,
resourced, enforced

General positive

Well managed / advice of high standard

Stable market / strong banking sector

Increased regulation / closer monitoring of
certain entities

General negative

Uncertainty with current market / global
market / impact of covid

Adapt to changing tech / cyber landscape

High regulatory burden / lack confidence /
need simplification

Other

No comment

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

There appears to be a good amount of
regulation and oversight. Markets are
16% focussed on consumer welfare and
11% @ N protection. The burden on FAPs is
proportionate to the responsibility we

13%
o =

Low corruption. Broadening

m Fairly confident

9% e —e L : : .
204 participation. Better client information,
knowledge and experience. Improved
F 9% calibre of adviser
2% .
2%: » NZ have well run financial markets and
7% institutions that can largely be trusted.
2%
h 9% Strong regulatory framework and, in a
0% ~ small market, cowboy operators are soon
0
B 4% found out.
0% Technology advancement and it's use in
W 4% ¢ the criminal word to trick people out of their
0% o Mmoney is concerning. | know it's difficult to
I 2% monitor and control but more
204 information/communications to all of NZ
50 public about Cybersecurity would be
helpful.

49%

D2. Can you tell us why you said that?
Base: Very confident in NZ’s financial markets (n=45), fairly confident (n=55)
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Stakeholders who were very confident in
New Zealand’s financial markets mostly
attributed this to markets being well
regulated (16%), well managed (9%), and
stable (9%). A further 13% of stakeholders
who were very confident made generally
positive comments.

Those who were fairly confident were
slightly, albeit not significantly, more likely to
have negative feedback (9%, vs. 2% for
those very confident), including the need for
increased enforcement or monitoring of
certain entities (7%, vs. 2% for those very
confident).

N.B. No significant differences vs those who 44
were ‘fairly confident’



Reasons for confidence in regulation

m Very confident

Well regulated / doing a good job / have
noticed improvement / right balance

Over regulation / regulation too broad / do
not agree with recent regulatory changes

FMA under-resourced / inefficient

Increase regulation / closer monitoring of
certain entities needed

Ongoing process/ finding the balance

lack transparency / need more information

General regulator resource challenges

Other

No comment

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko

m Fairly confident

L 4

14% &———

e

D4. Can you tell us why you said that?

FMA have a strong presence and
enforcement regime.

All advisers and FAPs are held to a higher

level of capability and accountability
resulting in better client outcomes.

In some ways | believe the market is over-
regulated. The Adviser and / or FAP has
an over-burden of compliance which
reduces our effectiveness to deliver the
much needed advice within NZ.

The FMA does a good job but there has
been a lot of change recently, FMA
resource probably needs to catch up

Some gaps such as oversight of
wholesale offers and there could be more
oversight of DIMS

Overall good but not enough
enforcement in banking

There are resourcing constraints at all

regulatory agencies... a wide gap between

what you want to do and what you can do
with your resources.

Base: Very confident in effective regulation of NZ’s financial markets (n=46), fairly confident (n=49)
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Stakeholders who were very confident and
fairly confident in effective regulation of New
Zealand’s financial markets primarily
attributed this to the markets being well
regulated with regulators doing a good job
(15% and 14% respectively).

Notably, those who were fairly confident
were significantly more likely to mention a
need for more regulation or closer
monitoring of certain entities (14%, vs. 2%
for those who were very confident).

\ 4 Statistically significant vs those who 45
A were ‘fairly confident' to 95% confidence
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Stakeholder roles (%)

=2022 w2023
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55
46
22
20
17 17
6 6
3 S 4 O 4 3 3 3 4 4 4
~m . m . ..wm e we 'R

Financial ~ MIS manager DIMS provider Auditor Representative  Insurance Represent-  Government Issuer (of debt Other

Advice registered of aregistered  provider* ative of a  representative  or equity) financial
Provider  superannuation bank professional service
or KiwiSaver body provider or
scheme or intermediary
other MIS (Stock Broker
scheme etc)

S1. Firstly, which of the following best represent(s) the main way(s) you are involved in New Zealand’s financial markets?

Financial Markets Authority Te Mana Tatai Hokohoko Base: All stakeholders (2022 n=162, 2023 n=114) *Response option added in 2023

Legal adviser

or legal
counsel

Supervisor Derivatives  Independent Representative Other
Issuer Trustee of an
alternative
dispute
resolution
scheme

N.B. No significant differences to previous years 47
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